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ENGLISH

General description (Fig. 1)
A	 Comb
B	 Hair	length	selector
C	 Precision	cutting	element
D	 Trimmer	attachment
E	 Release	buttons	
F	 On/off	slide
G	 Socket	for	appliance	plug	
H	 Protection	cap	(HP6364/HP6362	only)
I	 Pretrimmer	
J	 Shaving	foil
K	 Shaver	attachment	(HP6364/HP6362	only)
L	 Cleaning	brush	
M	 Epilator	attachment	(HP6364	only)
N	 Adapter
O	 Charging	light
P	 Appliance	plug	

Important
Read	this	user	manual	carefully	before	you	use	the	
appliance	and	save	it	for	future	reference.

Check	if	the	mains	voltage	indicated	on	the	adapter	
corresponds	to	the	local	mains	voltage	before	you	
connect	the	appliance.
Only	use	the	adapter	supplied.
The	adapter	contains	a	transformer.	Do	not	cut	
off	the	adapter	to	replace	it	with	another	plug,	as	
this	causes	a	hazardous	situation.
Do	not	use	the	appliance	if	the	adapter	or	the	
appliance	itself	is	damaged.
If	the	adapter	is	damaged,	always	have	it	replaced	
with	one	of	the	original	type	in	order	to	avoid	a	
hazard.
Make	sure	the	adapter	does	not	get	wet.
Charge,	store	and	use	the	appliance	at	a	temperature	
between	15°C	and	35°C.	
Even	though	this	appliance	is	washable,	it	is	intended	
for	dry	use	only.	Do	not	use	it	in	the	shower	or	bath.
The	appliance	complies	with	the	internationally	
approved	IEC	safety	regulations	and	can	be	safely	
cleaned	under	the	tap	(Fig.	2).
Do	not	immerse	the	appliance	in	water.
Remove	the	appliance	plug	from	the	appliance	
before	you	clean	the	appliance	under	the	tap.	
Be	careful	with	hot	water.	Always	check	if	the	water	
is	not	too	hot,	to	prevent	your	hands	from	getting	
burnt.
This	appliance	is	not	intended	for	use	by	persons	
(including	children)	with	reduced	physical,	sensory	
or	mental	capabilities,	or	lack	of	experience	and	
knowledge,	unless	they	have	been	given	supervision	
or	instruction	concerning	use	of	the	appliance	by	a	
person	responsible	for	their	safety.
Children	should	be	supervised	to	ensure	that	they	
do	not	play	with	the	appliance.
This	appliance	is	only	intended	for	trimming	human	
hair.	Do	not	use	it	for	any	other	purpose.
To	prevent	damage	and	injuries,	keep	the	running	
appliance	away	from	scalp	hair,	eyebrows,	eyelashes,	
clothes,	threads,	cords,	brushes	etc.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This	Philips	appliance	complies	with	all	standards	
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly	and	according	to	the	instructions	in	this	user	
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific 
evidence	available	today.

Charging
It	takes	12	hours	to	charge	the	appliance	fully.
When	the	appliance	is	fully	charged,	it	has	a	cordless	
operating	time	of	up	to	35	minutes.

Do not leave the appliance connected to the mains for 
more than 24 hours.
 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off when you 

start to charge it.
 2  Insert the appliance plug into the appliance (Fig. 3).
 3  Insert the adapter into the wall socket.

The charging light goes on (Fig. 4).
 4  If the battery is empty and you want to trim your 

bikini line, charge the appliance for at least 2 hours. 
The battery then has enough power for 10 minutes 
of trimming.

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

,

Optimising the lifetime of the battery
When you first start to use the appliance, we advise 
you	to	use	it	until	the	battery	is	completely	empty	
before	you	recharge	it.	Repeat	this	procedure	2	or	
3	times.
Discharge	the	battery	completely	twice	a	year	by	
letting	the	motor	run	until	it	stops.

Using the appliance
Even though this appliance is washable, it is intended for 
dry use only. Do not use it in the shower or bath.
Remove the appliance plug from the appliance before 
you start to use it.
Do not press the appliance too firmly onto the skin and 
stretch	the	skin	with	your	free	hand	during	use.

Note: Do not move the appliance too fast. Make smooth and 
gentle movements.

Attaching and detaching attachments.

 1  To attach the attachment, put it on the appliance 
and push it home (‘click’).  (Fig. 5)

 2  To detach the attachment, press the release buttons 
and remove the attachment (Fig. 6).
Trimming with the comb

Use	the	comb	to	trim	your	bikini	line.	

 1  Put the trimmer attachment on the appliance and 
put the comb on the trimmer attachment (‘click’).

 2  Slide the comb to the desired hair length 
setting (Fig. 7).
Hair length settings

The	adjustable	comb	with	4	settings	allows	you	to	cut	
hair	to	4	different	lengths:

Setting Hair length after cutting

1 2.5mm

2 4.5mm

3 7mm

4 9.5mm

Start	at	the	setting	for	maximum	hair	length	(setting	4)	to	
familiarise	yourself	with	the	trimmer	attachment.

The selected setting is shown on the display on the 
back of the comb (Fig. 8).

 1  Push the on/off slide upwards to switch on the 
appliance. 

 2  Move the trimmer attachment against the direction 
of hair growth. Make sure the surface of the comb 
always stays in contact with the skin (Fig. 9).

 3 	When	you	have	finished	trimming,	press	the	release	
buttons on the comb and remove the comb.
Styling with the precision cutting element

To	style	your	bikini	line,	hold	the	appliance	with	the	teeth	
of	the	cutting	element	pointing	towards	your	skin.

 1  Remove the comb and/or any attachment and put 
the trimmer attachment (without comb) on the 
appliance. 
Styling without the comb results in a hair length of 
approx. 1mm.

 2  Push the on/off slide upwards to switch on the 
appliance. 

 3  Move the appliance towards the desired contour 
of your bikini line. Touch the hair lightly with the 
precision cutting element. 

You	can	be	as	creative	as	you	like	when	you	style	your	
bikini	line.	You	can	even	draw	and	cut	out	a	template,	for	
instance	a	heart	shape,	which	you	can	use	to	create	a	
personal	style.

Shaving with the shaver attachment 
(HP6364/HP6362 only)

 1  Remove the comb and/or any attachment and put 
the shaver attachment on the appliance. 

-
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 2  Push the on/off slide upwards to switch on the 
appliance.

 3  Move the appliance with the teeth of the 
pretrimmer pointing forwards against the direction 
of hair growth to precut longer hairs (Fig. 10).

 4  Then turn the appliance so that the shaving foil 
points forwards to achieve a smooth shaving 
result (Fig. 11).
Epilating (HP6364 only)

Keep the epilator attachment away from water.
Consult your doctor before you use the epilator 
attachment on irritated skin or skin with varicose veins, 
rashes, spots, moles (with hairs) or wounds. People with 
a reduced immune response or people who suffer from 
diabetes	mellitus,	haemophilia	or	immunodeficiency	
should	also	consult	their	doctor	first.

Your skin may become a little red and irritated the 
first	few	times	you	use	the	epilator	attachment.	
This phenomenon soon disappears as your skin 
gets used to epilation and the hairs that grow back 
become thinner and softer. If the irritation does not 
disappear within 3 days, we advise you to consult 
your doctor.

 1  Remove the comb and/or any attachment and put 
the epilator attachment on the appliance. 

 2  Place the appliance perpendicularly onto the skin 
so that the epilator attachment is in proper contact 
with the skin.

 3  Stretch the skin with your free hand to make the 
hairs stand upright.

 4  To epilate your bikini line, move the appliance 
slowly against the direction of hair growth (Fig. 12).

Do	not	exert	any	pressure.

Cleaning and maintenance
Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or 
aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the 
appliance. 
You	can	also	clean	the	appliance	and	the	attachments,	
except	for	the	epilator	attachment,	under	the	tap.

 1  Switch off the appliance, pull the adapter out of the 
wall socket and pull the appliance plug out of the 
appliance. 

 2  Remove any attachments and clean the appliance 
and the attachments.
Cleaning the precision cutting element and 
the comb

 1  Pull the precision cutting element in the direction 
of the arrow to remove it (Fig. 13).

 2  Clean the precision cutting element, the cavity 
under the precision cutting element and the comb 
with the brush supplied or under the tap.

 3  Insert the hook of the cutting element into the 
slot in the cavity and push the cutting element back 
onto the appliance (‘click’) (Fig. 14).
Cleaning the shaver attachment

 1  Pull the foil frame in the direction of the arrow to 
remove it (Fig. 15).

 2  Clean the cutter and its surroundings and the cavity 
in the foil frame carefully with the brush or under 
the tap (Fig. 16).
Cleaning the epilator attachment

Never try to remove the epilating discs from the 
epilator attachment.
Do not clean the epilator attachment under the tap.

Epilation can lead to ingrown hairs or minor skin 
injuries,	which	may	cause	inflammations	due	to	
penetration of bacteria into the skin. It is therefore 
important to clean the epilator attachment 
thoroughly after each use.

 1  Switch off the appliance, remove the epilator 
attachment and clean all accessible parts and the 
epilating discs with the cleaning brush.  (Fig. 17)

,

,
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Maintenance
 1  Lubricate the shaving foil, the cutter of the shaver 

attachment and the precision cutting element with 
a drop of sewing machine oil twice a year.
Environment
Do	not	throw	away	the	appliance	with	the	normal	
household	waste	at	the	end	of	its	life,	but	hand	it	in	
at an official collection point for recycling (Fig. 18).
The	built-in	rechargeable	battery	contains	substances	
that	may	pollute	the	environment.	Always	remove	
the	battery	before	you	discard	and	hand	in	the	
appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of 
the battery at an official collection point for batteries. 
If	you	have	trouble	removing	the	battery,	you	can	
also	take	the	appliance	to	a	Philips	service	centre.	The	
staff	of	this	centre	will	remove	the	battery	for	you	
and	will	dispose	of	it	in	an	environmentally	safe	way.	

 1  Disconnect the appliance from the mains and let 
the appliance run until the motor stops.

 2  Remove the screws with a screwdriver (Fig. 19).
 3  Remove both release buttons (Fig. 20).
 4  Insert a screwdriver between the two housing 

halves and pry them apart (Fig. 21).
 5  Separate the motor from the battery 

housing (Fig. 22).
 6  Remove the battery unit from the battery 

housing (Fig. 23).
 7  Remove the battery from the plastic part with a 

screwdriver.  (Fig. 24)
Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after 
you have removed the battery.

Guarantee & service
If	you	need	information	or	if	you	have	a	problem,	please	
visit	the	Philips	website	at	www.philips.com	or	contact	
the	Philips	Customer	Care	Centre	in	your	country	
(you find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee 
leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your 
country,	go	to	your	local	Philips	dealer	or	contact	the	
Service	Department	of	Philips	Domestic	Appliances	and	
Personal	Care	BV.

-

-
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DANSk

Generel beskrivelse (fig. 1)
A	 Kam
B	 Hårlængdevælger
C	 Præcisions-skærhoved
D	 Trimmertilbehør
E	 Udløserknapper	
F	 On/off-skydekontakt
G	 Tilslutningsstik	
H	 Beskyttelseskappe	(kun	HP6364/HP6362)
I	 Fortrimmer	
J	 Skærfolie
K	 Shavertilbehør	(kun	HP6364/HP6362)
L	 Rensebørste	
M	 Epilatortilbehør	(kun	HP6364)
N	 Adapter
O	 Opladeindikator	med	lys
P	 Apparatstik	

Vigtigt
Læs	denne	brugsvejledning	omhyggeligt	igennem,	inden	
apparatet	tages	i	brug,	og	gem	den	til	eventuelt	senere	
brug.

Før	der	sluttes	strøm	til	apparatet,	kontrolleres	det,	
om	spændingsangivelsen	på	adapteren	svarer	til	den	
lokale	netspænding.
Brug	kun	den	medfølgende	adapter.
Adapteren	indeholder	en	transformer	og	må	ikke	
klippes	af	og	udskiftes	med	et	andet	stik,	da	dette	kan	
være	meget	risikabelt.
Brug	ikke	apparatet,	hvis	adapteren	eller	selve	
apparatet	er	beskadiget.
Hvis	adapteren	beskadiges,	skal	den	altid	udskiftes	
med	en	original	adapter	af	samme	type	for	at	undgå	
enhver	risiko.
Sørg	for,	at	stikket	ikke	bliver	vådt.
Apparatet	skal	oplades,	opbevares	og	anvendes	ved	
en	temperatur	mellem	15°	C	og	35°	C.	
Selv	om	apparatet	er	vaskbart,	er	det	udelukkende	
beregnet	til	tør	brug.	Det	må	ikke	bruges	i	bruse-	
eller	karbad.
Produktet	opfylder	de	internationalt	godkendte	IEC-
sikkerhedsregler	og	kan	skylles	under	rindende	vand	
uden risiko (fig. 2).
Apparatet	må	ikke	kommes	ned	i	vand.
Træk	apparatstikket	ud,	inden	apparatet	skylles	under	
vandhanen.	
Vær	forsigtig	med	varmt	vand.	Kontrollér	altid,	at	
vandet	ikke	er	for	varmt,	så	du	ikke	skolder	dine	
hænder.
Dette	apparat	er	ikke	beregnet	til	at	blive	brugt	af	
personer	(herunder	børn)	med	nedsatte	fysiske	
og	mentale	evner,	nedsat	følesans	eller	manglende	
erfaring	og	viden,	medmindre	de	er	blevet	vejledt	
eller	instrueret	i	apparatets	anvendelse	af	en	person,	
der	er	ansvarlig	for	deres	sikkerhed.
Apparatet	bør	holdes	uden	for	børns	rækkevidde	for	
at	sikre,	at	de	ikke	kan	komme	til	at	lege	med	det.
Dette	apparat	er	udelukkende	beregnet	til	trimning	
af	menneskehår	og	bør	aldrig	anvendes	til	andre	
formål.
For	at	undgå	skader	og	uheld	skal	apparatet	altid	
holdes	i	sikker	afstand	fra	hovedhår,	øjenbryn,	
øjenvipper,	tøj,	snore,	ledninger,	børster	o.l.,	når	det	
er	tændt.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)
Dette	Philips-apparat	overholder	alle	standarder	for	
elektromagnetiske	felter	(EMF).	Ved	korrekt	anvendelse	
i	overensstemmelse	med	instruktionerne	i	denne	
brugsvejleding,	er	apparatet	sikkert	at	anvende,	ifølge	den	
videnskabelige	viden,	der	er	tilgængelig	i	dag.

Opladning
En	fuld	opladning	tager	12	timer.
Når	apparatet	er	fuldt	opladet,	har	det	en	ledningsfri	
brugstid	på	op	til	35	minutter.

Lad ikke apparatet være konstant tilsluttet lysnettet i 
mere end 24 timer.
 1  Kontrollér, at apparatet er slukket, når opladningen 

påbegyndes.
 2 	Sæt	det	lille	apparatstik	ind	i	apparatet	(fig.	3).
 3  Sæt adapteren i en stikkontakt.

Opladeindikatoren	tænder	(fig.	4).
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 4  Hvis batteriet er tomt, og du vil trimme bikinilinjen, 
kan du oplade det i mindst 2 timer. Herefter er der 
batterikapacitet nok til 10 minutters trimning.
Forlængelse af batteriets levetid
Når	du	først	begynder	at	bruge	apparatet,	anbefales	
det	at	bruge	det,	indtil	batteriet	er	helt	tomt,	før	det	
genoplades.	Gentag	denne	procedure	2	eller	3	gange.
Aflad batteriet helt et par gange om året ved at lade 
motoren	køre,	til	den	stopper	af	sig	selv.

Sådan bruges apparatet
Selv om apparatet er vaskbart, er det udelukkende 
beregnet til tør brug. Det må ikke bruges i bruse- eller 
karbad.
Træk apparatstikket ud, inden brug.
Tryk	ikke	apparatet	for	hårdt	mod	huden,	og	stræk	huden	
ud	med	den	frie	hånd	under	brug.

Bemærk: Hav ikke for travlt. Brug kun stille og rolige 
bevægelser.

Påsætning og aftagning af tilbehør.

 1  Tilbehøret sættes på apparatet og trykkes på plads 
(“klik”).		(fig.	5)

 2  Tilbehøret aftages ved at trykke på 
udløserknapperne	og	tage	det	af	(fig.	6).
Trimning med kammen

Brug	kammen	til	trimning	af	bikinilinjen.	

 1  Sæt trimmertilbehøret på apparatet, og sæt 
kammen på trimmertilbehøret (“klik”).

 2 	Indstil	kammen	til	den	ønskede	hårlængde	(fig.	7).
Hårlængdeindstillinger

Den	justérbare	kam	med	4	indstillinger	giver	dig	mulighed	
for	at	klippe	hårene	i	4	forskellige	længder.

Indstilling Hårlængde efter klipning

1 2,5	mm

2 4,5	mm

3 7	mm

4 9,5	mm

Start	med	maksimal	hårlængdeindstilling	(indstilling	4),		
så	du	kan	vænne	dig	til	trimmertilbehøret.

Den valgte indstilling ses i displayet bag på 
kammen	(fig.	8).

 1  Apparatet tændes ved at skyde on/off-kontakten 
opad. 

 2  Bevæg trimmertilbehøret mod hårenes 
vækstretning.	Sørg	for,	at	kammens	overflade	hele	
tiden	er	i	kontakt	med	huden	(fig.	9).

 3  Når du er færdig med at trimme, trykker du på 
udløserknapperne og tager kammen af.
Styling med præcisions-skærhovedet

Når	du	vil	style	bikinilinjen,	skal	du	holde	apparatet,	så	
tænderne	på	skærhovedet	peger	ind	mod	huden.

 1  Fjern kammen og/eller tilbehør, og sæt 
trimmertilbehøret på (uden kam). 
Styling uden kam giver en hårlængde på ca. 1 mm.

 2  Apparatet tændes ved at skyde on/off-kontakten 
opad. 

 3  Før apparatet hen imod den ønskede kontur af 
din bikinilinje. Berør kun håret ganske let med 
præcisions-skærhovedet. 

Du	kan	være	lige	så	kreativ,	du	vil,	når	du	styler	bikinilinjen.	
Du	kan	endda	tegne	en	skabelon	og	klippe	den	ud,	f.eks.	
et	hjerte,	så	din	stil	bliver	helt	personlig.

Barbering med shavertilbehøret  
(kun HP6364/HP6362)

 1  Fjern kammen og/eller tilbehør, og sæt 
trimmertilbehøret på (uden kam). 

 2  Apparatet tændes ved at skyde on/off-kontakten 
opad.

-
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 3  Længere hår fjernes ved at bevæge fortrimmeren 
således, at dens tænder vender fremad imod 
hårenes	vækstretning	(fig.	10).

 4  Vend så apparatet, så skærfolien peger fremad for at 
få	et	jævnt	resultat	af	barberingen	(fig.	11).
Epilering (kun HP6364)

Hold epilatortilbehøret væk fra vand.
Brug ikke epilatortilbehøret på irriteret hud eller hud 
med åreknuder, udslæt, knopper, modermærker (med 
hår) eller sår uden at konsultere din læge. Personer 
med svækket immunforsvar eller personer, der lider af 
diabetes,	hæmofili	eller	nedsat	immunforsvar,	skal	altid	
først konsultere lægen.

Brug af epilator de første par gange kan give lidt 
hudirritation, som kan bevirke, at huden bliver rød. 
Denne reaktion vil forsvinde efterhånden, som din 
hud vænner sig til epilering, og de hår, der vokser 
ud igen, bliver blødere og tyndere. Hvis irritationen 
ikke forsvinder i løbet af 3 dage, skal du konsultere 
en læge.

 1  Fjern kammen og/eller tilbehør, og sæt 
trimmertilbehøret på (uden kam). 

 2  Placér apparatet vinkelret på huden, så 
epilatortilbehøret har god kontakt med huden.

 3  Stræk huden ud med den frie hånd, så hårene rejser 
sig.

 4  Hvis du vil epilere bikinilinjen, skal du 
bevæge apparatet langsomt imod hårenes 
vækstretning	(fig.	12).

Epilatoren	må	ikke	presses	ind	mod	huden.
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse

Brug aldrig skuresvampe eller skrappe rengøringsmidler 
så som benzin, acetone eller lignende til rengøring af 
apparatet. 
Du	kan	også	rengøre	apparat	og	tilbehør	under	rindende	
vand,	med	undtagelse	af	epilatortilbehøret.

 1  Sluk apparatet, tag stikket ud af stikkontakten og 
apparatstikket ud af apparatet. 

 2  Fjern enhver form for tilbehør, og rengør apparat 
og tilbehør.
Rengøring af præcisions-skærhoved og kam

 1  Træk præcisions-skærhovedet i pilens retning for at 
tage	det	af	(fig.	13).

 2  Rengør præcisions-skærhovedet, fordybningen 
under det samt kammen under rindende vand med 
den medfølgende børste.

 3  Sæt krogen på skærhovedet i hakket i fordybningen, 
og	skub	skærhovedet	på	plads	igen	(“klik”)	(fig.	14).
Rengøring af shavertilbehøret

 1  Træk præcisions-skærhovedet i pilens retning for at 
tage	det	af	(fig.	15).

 2  Rengør skæret og omkring det samt fordybningen 
i skærfolien grundigt med børsten eller under 
rindende	vand	(fig.	16).
Rengøring af epilatortilbehøret

Forsøg aldrig at fjerne pincetskiverne fra 
epilatortilbehøret.
Epilatortilbehøret må ikke rengøres under rindende 
vand.

Epilering kan forårsage indgroede hår eller små 
rifter i huden, som kan blive betændte, hvis der 
trænger bakterier ind i huden. Det er derfor vigtigt 
at rengøre epilatortilbehøret omhyggeligt, hver gang 
det har været i brug.

 1  Sluk for apparatet, fjern epilatortilbehøret, og 
rengør alle tilgængelige dele og pincetskiverne med 
rengøringsbørsten.		(fig.	17)
Vedligeholdelse

 1  Smør skærfolien, skæret på shavertilbehøret 
og præcisions-skærhovedet med en dråbe 
symaskineolie to gange om året.

,
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Miljøhensyn
Apparatet	må	ikke	smides	ud	sammen	med	det	
almindelige	husholdningsaffald,	når	det	til	sin	tid	
kasseres. Aflever det i stedet på en kommunal 
genbrugsstation (fig. 18).
Det	indbyggede	genopladelige	batteri	indeholder	
stoffer,	der	kan	forurene	miljøet.	Fjern	altid	batteriet,	
før du kasserer apparatet, og afleverer det på en 
genbrugsstation. Aflevér batteriet på et officielt 
indsamlingssted	for	brugte	batterier.	Kan	du	ikke	få	
batteriet ud, kan du aflevere apparatet til Philips, som 
vil	sørge	for	at	tage	batteriet	ud	og	bortskaffe	det	på	
en	miljømæssig	forsvarlig	måde.	

 1  Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, og lad apparatet 
køre, indtil motoren stopper af sig selv.

 2 	Fjern	skruerne	med	en	skruetrækker	(fig.	19).
 3 	Fjern	begge	udløserknapper	(fig.	20).
 4  Sæt spidsen af en skruetrækker ind mellem 

de to halvdele af kabinettet, og vrist dem fra 
hinanden	(fig.	21).

 5 	Tag	motoren	ud	af	batterikabinettet	(fig.	22).
 6 	Tag	batterienheden	ud	(fig.	23).
 7  Fjern batteriet fra plastikdelen med en 

skruetrækker.		(fig.	24)
Apparatet må ikke tilsluttes lysnettet igen, efter 
batteriet er fjernet.

Reklamationsret og service
For	alle	yderligere	oplysninger	eller	ved	eventuelle	
problemer	med	apparatet	henvises	til	Philips’	hjemmeside	
på	adressen	www.philips.com	eller	det	lokale	Philips	
Kundecenter (telefonnumre findes i vedlagte “World-
Wide Guarantee”-folder). Hvis der ikke findes et 
kundecenter	i	dit	land,	bedes	du	venligst	kontakte	din	
lokale	Philips-forhandler	eller	Serviceafdelingen	i	Philips	
Domestic	Appliances	and	Personal	Care	BV.

-

-
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SuoMi

Laitteen osat (kuva 1)
A	 Ohjauskampa
B	 Ihokarvan	pituuden	valitsin
C	 Teräyksikkö
D	 Trimmeripää
E	 Vapautuspainikkeet	
F	 Liukukytkin
G	 Liitäntä	pistokkeelle	
H	 Suojakansi	(vain	HP6364/HP6362)
I	 Esitrimmeri	
J	 Teräosa
K	 Ajopää	(vain	HP6364/HP6362)
L	 Puhdistusharja	
M	 Epilaattoripää	(vain	HP6364)
N	 Latauslaite
O	 Latauksen	merkkivalo
P	 Pistoke	

Tärkeää
Lue	tämä	käyttöopas	huolellisesti	ennen	käyttöä	ja	säilytä	
se	vastaisen	varalle.

Tarkista,	että	verkkolaitteen	jännitemerkintä	vasta	
paikallista	verkkojännitettä,	ennen	kuin	liität	laitteen	
pistorasiaan.
Käytä	vain	laitteen	mukana	toimitettua	latauslaitetta.
Latauslaite	sisältää	jännitemuuntajan.	Älä	vaihda	
latauslaitteen	tilalle	toisenlaista	pistoketta,	jotta	et	
aiheuta	vaaratilannetta.
Älä	käytä	laitetta,	jos	latauslaite	tai	laite	on	
vaurioitunut.
Jos	latauslaite	on	vaurioitunut,	vaihda	vaaratilanteiden	
välttämiseksi	tilalle	aina	alkuperäisen	tyyppinen	
latauslaite.
Suojaa	verkkolaite	kosteudelta.
Lataa,	säilytä	ja	käytä	laitetta	15–35°C:n	lämpötilassa.	
Vaikka	laite	on	pestävä,	se	on	tarkoitettu	käytettäväksi	
kuivana.	Älä	käytä	sitä	suihkussa	tai	kylvyssä.
Laite	täyttää	kansainvälisesti	hyväksytyt	IEC:n	
turvamääräykset,	ja	se	voidaan	puhdistaa	turvallisesti	
vesihanan	alla	(Kuva	2).
Älä	upota	laitetta	veteen.
Irrota	pistoke	ennen	kuin	puhdistat	laitteen	
juoksevalla	vedellä.	
Ole	varovainen	kuuman	veden	kanssa.	Varmista	aina,	
ettei	vesi	ole	liian	kuumaa,	ettet	polta	käsiäsi.
Laitetta	ei	ole	tarkoitettu	lasten	tai	sellaisten	
henkilöiden	käyttöön,	joiden	fyysinen	tai	henkinen	
toimintakyky	on	rajoittunut	tai	joilla	ei	ole	kokemusta	
tai	tietoa	laitteen	käytöstä,	muuten	kuin	heidän	
turvallisuudestaan	vastaavan	henkilön	valvonnassa	ja	
ohjauksessa.
Pienten	lasten	ei	saa	antaa	leikkiä	laitteella.
Tämä	laite	on	tarkoitettu	vain	ihmisten	ihokarvojen	
leikkaamiseen.	Älä	käytä	sitä	muuhun	tarkoitukseen.
Älä	pidä	käynnissä	olevaa	laitetta	esimerkiksi	hiusten,	
silmäripsien,	kulmakarvojen,	vaatteiden,	lankojen,	
johtojen	tai	harjojen	lähellä,	ettet	loukkaa	itseäsi	tai	
aiheuta	vahinkoa.

Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)
Tämä	Philips-laite	vastaa	kaikkia	sähkömagneettisia	kenttiä	
(EMF)	koskevia	standardeja.	Jos	laitetta	käytetään	oikein	ja	
tämän	käyttöohjeen	ohjeiden	mukaisesti,	sen	käyttäminen	
on	turvallista	tämänhetkisten	tieteellisten	tutkimusten	
perusteella.

Lataaminen
Akun	lataaminen	täyteen	kestää	12	tuntia.
Kun	akku	on	ladattu	täyteen,	laitetta	voi	käyttää	enintään	
35	minuutin	ajan	ilman	johtoa.

Älä pidä laitetta liitettynä verkkovirtaan yli 24 tunnin 
ajan.
 1  Varmista, että laitteen virta on katkaistu, kun aloitat 

lataamisen.
 2  Työnnä pistoke laitteeseen (Kuva 3).
 3  Liitä verkkolaite pistorasiaan.

Latauksen merkkivalo sammuu (Kuva 4).
 4  Jos akku on tyhjä ja haluat siistiä bikinirajaasi, lataa 

akkua ainakin 2 tuntia. Laitteessa on tällöin virtaa  
10 minuutiksi.
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-
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Akun käyttöiän pidentäminen
Kun	käytät	laitetta	ensimmäistä	kertaa,	on	
suositeltavaa	käyttää	ladattu	virta	loppuun,	ennen	kuin	
lataat	akun	uudestaan.	Toista	tämä	2	tai	3	kertaa.
Käytä	akku	täysin	tyhjäksi	kaksi	kertaa	vuodessa	
antamalla	moottorin	käydä	niin	kauan,	että	se	
pysähtyy.

käyttö
Vaikka laite on pestävä, se on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
kuivana. Älä käytä sitä suihkussa tai kylvyssä.
Irrota pistoke laitteesta ennen käyttöä.
Älä	paina	laitetta	liian	kovaa	ihoa	vasten	ja	venytä	ihoa	
vapaalla	kädellä	ihokarvojen	ajon	aikana.

Huomautus: Älä liikuta laitetta liian nopeasti, vaan tee 
tasaisia ja rauhallisia liikkeitä.

Lisäpäiden kiinnittäminen ja irrottaminen

 1  Voit kiinnittää pään painamalla sitä laitteeseen, 
kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen.  (Kuva 5)

 2  Voit irrottaa pään painamalla vapautuspainikkeita ja 
poistamalla osan laitteesta (Kuva 6).
ohjauskammalla trimmaaminen

Käytä	ohjauskampaa	bikinirajan	siistimiseen	

 1  Kiinnitä trimmeripää laitteeseen ja aseta 
ohjauskampa trimmeripäähän niin, että se napsahtaa 
paikalleen.

 2  Aseta ohjauskampa haluamallesi ihokarvan 
pituudelle (Kuva 7).
Leikkauspituudet

4-asentoisen	ohjauskamman	avulla	ihokarvat	voidaan	
leikata	4	eri	pituuteen:

Asento Ihokarvojen pituus 
leikkaamisen jälkeen

1 2,5	mm

2 4,5	mm

3 7	mm

4 9,5	mm

Aloita	valitsemalla	suurin	ihokarvan	pituus	(asento	4)	
totutellaksesi	trimmeriosaan.

Valittu asetus näkyy ohjauskamman takaosan 
näytöllä (Kuva 8).

 1  Käynnistä laite työntämällä liukukytkin ylöspäin. 
 2  Liikuta trimmeripäätä hiuksen kasvusuuntaa vastaan. 

Varmista, että ohjauskamman pinta koskettaa 
ihoa (Kuva 9).

 3  Kun olet lopettanut trimmaamisen, paina 
ohjauskamman vapautuspainikkeita ja poista se.
Muotoilu teräosan avulla

Voit	muotoilla	bikinirajan	asettamalla	laitteen	terän	ihoasi	
vasten.

 1  Poista ohjauskampa ja mahdolliset lisäpäät ja kiinnitä 
trimmeripää laitteeseen ilman ohjauskampaa. 
Ilman ohjauskampaa karvojen pituudeksi jää noin 
1 mm.

 2  Käynnistä laite työntämällä liukukytkin ylöspäin. 
 3  Liikuta laitetta haluamaasi bikinirajaa myöten. 

Kosketa ihokarvoja kevyesti teräosalla. 
Voit	nyt	muotoilla	bikinirajasi	niin	luovasti	kuin	haluat.	Voit	
jopa	muotoilla	rajat	persoonalliseen	tyyliin	mallin	mukaan,	
esimerkiksi	sydämen	muotoon.	

Ajopäällä leikkaaminen  
(vain HP6364/HP6362)

 1  Poista ohjauskampa ja mahdolliset lisäpäät ja kiinnitä 
ajopää laitteeseen. 

 2  Käynnistä laite työntämällä liukukytkin ylöspäin.
 3  Liikuta laitetta kohdistaen esitrimmerin terä 

ihokarvojen kasvusuuntaa vasten. Näin voit lyhentää 
pitkät karvat jo tässä vaiheessa (Kuva 10).

-

-

,

,

 4  Käännä sitten laitteen teräyksikkö 
osoittamaan eteenpäin, jolloin tulos on siisti ja 
pehmeä (Kuva 11).
Epilointi (vain HP6364)

Älä kastele epilointipäätä.
Älä käytä laitetta, jos iho on ärtynyt tai jos ihossa on 
suonikohjuja, näppylöitä, luomia (joissa on ihokarvoja) 
tai haavoja, ennen kuin olet kysynyt lääkäriltä. Myös 
henkilöiden, joiden vastustuskyky on alentunut, 
diabeetikoiden ja verenvuototautia tai immuunikatoa 
sairastavien on ensin kysyttävä neuvoa lääkäriltä.

Iho saattaa alkaa punoittaa ja ärtyä, kun käytät 
epilaattoria ensimmäisiä kertoja. Tämä ilmiö 
häviää pian iholta, kun iho tottuu ihokarvojen 
poistoon ja ihokarvat kasvavat takaisin ohuempina 
ja pehmeämpinä. Jos ärsytys ei häviä kolmen 
vuorokauden kuluessa, kannattaa kysyä neuvoa 
lääkäriltä.

 1  Poista ohjauskampa ja mahdolliset lisäpäät ja kiinnitä 
epilaattoriosa laitteeseen. 

 2  Aseta laite kohtisuoraan ihoa vasten, jotta 
epilaattoripää asettuu oikein ihon pinnalle.

 3  Venytä iho vapaalla kädellä kireäksi, niin että 
ihokarvat nousevat pystyyn.

 4  Voit epiloida bikinirajan siirtämällä laitetta hitaasti 
karvojen kasvusuuntaa vasten (Kuva 12).

Älä	paina	liian	kovasti.

Puhdistus ja hoito
Älä käytä naarmuttavia tai syövyttäviä puhdistusaineita 
tai -välineitä laitteen puhdistamiseen (kuten bensiiniä tai 
asetonia). 
Voit	puhdistaa	laitteen	ja	lisäpäät	juoksevan	veden	alla	
epilaattoria	lukuun	ottamatta.

 1  Katkaise laitteen toiminta, vedä verkkolaite irti 
pistorasiasta ja irrota pistoke laitteesta. 

 2  Poista kaikki lisäpäät ja puhdista laite ja sen osat.

Teräosan ja ohjauskamman puhdistaminen
 1  Vedä teräosa irti nuolen osoittamaan 

suuntaan (Kuva 13).
 2  Puhdista teräosa, kolo teräosan alla ja ohjauskampa 

mukana toimitetulla harjalla tai juoksevan veden alla.
 3  Aseta teräosan kiinnityshaka aukkoon ja napsauta 

teräosa paikalleen (Kuva 14).

Ajopään puhdistaminen
 1  Vedä teräosa irti nuolen osoittamaan 

suuntaan (Kuva 15).
 2  Puhdista teräyksikkö, sen ympäristö ja teräosan 

aukko huolellisesti harjalla tai juoksevan veden 
alla (Kuva 16).

Epilaattoripään puhdistaminen
Älä yritä irrottaa pinsettilevyjä epilaattoripäästä.
Älä huuhtele epilaattoripäätä veden alla.

Epilointi saattaa aiheuttaa karvojen sisäänkasvua 
tai pieniä ihovaurioita, jotka lisäävät tulehdusten 
vaaraa bakteerien läpäistessä ihon suojakerroksen. 
Epilointipään huolellinen puhdistus jokaisen 
käyttökerran jälkeen on sen vuoksi tärkeää.

 1  Kytke laite pois käytöstä, poista epilaattoripää 
ja puhdista kaikki osat ja pinsettilevyt 
harjalla.  (Kuva 17)
Hoito

 1  Voitele ajopää ja teräyksikkö pisaralla öljyä kahdesti 
vuodessa.

Ympäristöasiaa
Älä	hävitä	vanhaa	laitetta	tavallisen	talousjätteen	
mukana,	vaan	toimita	se	valtuutettuun	
kierrätyspisteeseen (Kuva 18).
Laitteen	kiinteät	ladattavat	akut	sisältävät	ympäristölle	
haitallisia	aineita.	Poista	akku	aina	ennen	laitteen	

,

,

-

-
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toimittamista	valtuutettuun	keräyspisteeseen,	ja	
toimita	se	valtuutettuun	akkujen	keräyspisteeseen.	
Jos	et	pysty	irrottamaan	akkua	laitteesta,	voit	
toimittaa	laitteen	Philipsin	huoltopalveluun,	jossa	akku	
poistetaan	ja	laite	hävitetään	ympäristöystävällisellä	
tavalla.	

 1  Irrota laite sähköverkosta ja anna laitteen käydä, 
kunnes moottori pysähtyy.

 2  Irrota ruuvit ruuvimeisselillä (Kuva 19).
 3  Irrota molemmat vapautuspainikkeet (Kuva 20).
 4  Aseta ruuvimeisseli kotelon puoliskojen väliin ja 

väännä ne irti tosistaan (Kuva 21).
 5  Irrota moottori akkulokerosta (Kuva 22).
 6  Irrota akku akkulokerosta (Kuva 23).
 7  Irrota akku muoviosasta ruuvimeisselillä.  (Kuva 24)
Älä liitä laitetta verkkolaitteeseen akun poistamisen 
jälkeen.

Takuu & huolto
Jos	haluat	lisätietoja	tai	laitteen	suhteen	on	ongelmia,	käy	
Philipsin	Internet-sivuilla	osoitteessa	www.philips.com 
tai	ota	yhteys	Philipsin	asiakaspalveluun	(puhelinnumero	
löytyy	takuulehtisestä).	Voit	myös	ottaa	yhteyden	Philips-
myyjään	tai	Philipsin	valtuuttamaan	huoltoliikkeeseen	tai	
suoraan	Philips	Domestic	Appliances	and	Personal	Care	
BV:n	huolto-osastoon.
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NORSk

Generell beskrivelse (fig. 1)
A	 Kam
B	 Hårlengdevelger
C	 Presisjonsklippeelement
D	 Trimmerenhet
E	 Utløserknapper	
F	 Av/på-bryter
G	 Kontakt	til	apparatstøpsel	
H	 Beskyttelsesdeksel	(kun	HP6364/HP6362)
I	 Fortrimmer	
J	 Skjærefolie
K	 Barberingsenhet	(kun	HP6364/HP6362)
L	 Rengjøringsbørste	
M	 Epilatorenhet	(kun	HP6364)
N	 Adapter
O	 Ladelampe
P	 Apparatstøpsel	

Viktig
Les	denne	brukerveiledningen	nøye	før	du	bruker	
apparatet,	og	ta	vare	på	den	for	senere	referanse.

Kontroller	at	nettspenningen	som	er	angitt	på	
adapteren,	tilsvarer	den	lokale	nettspenningen	før	du	
kobler	til	apparatet.
Bruk	bare	adapteren	som	følger	med.
Adapteren	inneholder	en	omformer.	Ikke	klipp	av	
adapteren	for	å	erstatte	den	med	et	annet	støpsel.	
Dette	kan	føre	til	farlige	situasjoner.
Ikke	bruk	apparatet	hvis	adapteren	eller	selve	
apparatet	er	skadet.
Hvis	adapteren	er	skadet,	må	du	alltid	sørge	for	å	
bytte	den	ut	med	en	av	original	type	for	å	unngå	at	
det	oppstår	farlige	situasjoner.
Pass	på	at	adapteren	ikke	blir	våt.
Lad,	oppbevar	og	bruk	apparatet	i	temperaturer	
mellom	15°C	og	35°C.	
Selv	om	du	kan	vaske	dette	apparatet,	er	det	bare	
beregnet	på	tørr	bruk.	Ikke	bruk	det	i	dusjen	eller	
badekaret.
Apparatet	oppfyller	de	internasjonalt	godkjente	
IEC-sikkerhetskravene	og	kan	trygt	rengjøres	under	
springen (fig. 2).
Apparatet	må	ikke	senkes	ned	i	vann.
Fjern	apparatstøpselet	fra	apparatet	før	du	rengjør	
det	under	springen.	
Vær	forsiktig	med	varmt	vann.	Pass	på	at	vannet	ikke	
er	så	varmt	at	du	brenner	deg.
Dette	apparatet	er	ikke	tiltenk	bruk	av	personer	
(inkludert	barn)	som	har	nedsatt	sanseevne	eller	
fysisk	eller	psykisk	funksjonsevne,	eller	personer	som	
ikke	har	erfaring	eller	kunnskap,	unntatt	hvis	de	får	
tilsyn	eller	instruksjoner	om	bruk	av	apparatet	av	en	
person	som	er	ansvarlig	for	sikkerheten.
Pass	på	at	barn	er	under	tilsyn,	slik	at	de	ikke	leker	
med	apparatet.
Dette	apparatet	er	kun	ment	til	trimming	av	
menneskehår.	Ikke	bruk	det	til	andre	formål.
Hold	apparatet	unna	hodehår,	øyebryn,	øyevipper,	
klær,	tråder,	ledninger,	børster	o.l.	når	det	er	på,	slik	at	
det	ikke	oppstår	skader.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)
Dette	Philips-apparatet	overholder	alle	standarder	
som	gjelder	for	elektromagnetiske	felt	(EMF).	Hvis	det	
håndteres	riktig	og	i	samsvar	med	instruksjonene	i	denne	
brukerveiledningen,	er	det	trygt	å	bruke	det	ut	fra	den	
kunnskapen	vi	har	per	dags	dato.

Lading
Det	tar	12	timer	å	lade	apparatet	helt.
Når	apparatet	er	fulladet,	har	det	opptil	35	minutter	
ledningsfri	brukstid.

Ikke la apparatet være tilknyttet strømnettet i mer enn 
24 timer sammenhengende.
 1  Sørg for at apparatet er slått av når du setter det til 

lading.
 2 	Sett	ledningen	i	apparatet	(fig.	3).
 3  Sett støpselet inn i stikkontakten.

Ladelampen	tennes	(fig.	4).
 4  Hvis batteriet er tomt og du ønsker å trimme 

bikinilinjen, kan du lade apparatet i minst to timer. 
Batteriet har da nok strøm til ti minutters bruk.
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Forlenge levetiden på batteriene
Når	du	bruker	apparatet	for	første	gang,	anbefaler	
vi	at	du	bruker	det	til	batteriet	er	helt	tomt,	før	du	
lader	det.	Gjenta	denne	fremgangsmåten	to	eller	tre	
ganger.
La	batteriet	lades	helt	ut	to	ganger	i	året	ved	å	la	
motoren	gå	til	apparatet	stopper.

Bruke apparatet
Selv om du kan vaske dette apparatet, er det bare 
beregnet på tørr bruk. Ikke bruk det i dusjen eller 
badekaret.
Ta ut apparatstøpselet av apparatet før du begynner å 
bruke det.
Ikke	trykk	apparatet	for	hardt	mot	huden,	og	stram	huden	
med	den	ledige	hånden	mens	du	bruker	det.

Merk: Ikke beveg apparatet for raskt. Bruk jevne og rolige 
bevegelser.

Sette på og ta av tilbehør.

 1  Fest tilbehøret ved å sette det på apparatet og 
trykke	det	ned	til	du	hører	et	klikk.		(fig.	5)

 2  Ta av tilbehøret ved å trykke på utløserknappene 
og	fjerne	det	(fig.	6).
Trimme med kammen

Bruk	kammen	til	å	trimme	bikinilinjen.	

 1  Sett trimmerenheten på apparatet og trykk 
kammen på trimmerenheten til du hører et klikk.

 2 	Still	kammen	på	ønsket	hårlengde	(fig.	7).

Hårlengdeinnstillinger
Den	regulerbare	kammen	med	4	innstillinger	gjør	det	
mulig	å	trimme	håret	i	4	forskjellige	lengder:

Innstilling Hårlengde etter behandling

1 2,5	mm

2 4,5	mm

3 7	mm

4 9,5	mm

Begynn	med	maksimal	innstilling	av	hårlengde	(innstilling	4)	
slik	at	du	blir	kjent	med	trimmerenheten.

Den valgte innstillingen vises i displayet på baksiden 
av	kammen	(fig.	8).

 1  Skyv av/på-bryteren oppover for å slå på apparatet. 
 2  Beveg trimmerenheten mot hårets vekstretning. 

Kontroller	at	overflaten	av	kammen	alltid	er	i	
kontakt	med	huden	(fig.	9).

 3  Når du er ferdig med trimmingen, trykker du på 
utløserknappene på kammen og fjerner den.

Forme med presisjonsklippeelementet
Form	bikinilinjen	ved	å	holde	apparatet	slik	at	tennene	på	
klippeelementet	peker	mot	huden.

 1  Ta av kammen og/eller andre enheter og sett 
trimmerenheten (uten kammen) på apparatet. 
Hvis du former uten kammen, gir dette en 
hårlengde på ca. 1 mm.

 2  Skyv av/på-bryteren oppover for å slå på apparatet. 
 3  Beveg maskinen mot den ønskede konturen 

av bikinilinjen. Berør håret lett med 
presisjonsklippeelementet. 

Du	kan	slippe	kreativiteten	løs	når	du	skal	forme	
bikinilinjen.	Du	kan	til	og	med	lage	en	mal,	for	eksempel	
i	form	av	et	hjerte,	som	du	kan	bruke	til	å	skape	en	helt	
personlig	stil.

Barbere med barberingsenheten  
(kun HP6364/HP6362)

 1  Ta av kammen og/eller annet tilbehør og sett 
barberingsenheten på apparatet. 

 2  Skyv av/på-bryteren oppover for å slå på apparatet.

-

-

,

,

 3  Beveg apparatet med tennene på fortrimmeren 
pekende mot hårets vekstretning for å 
forhåndsklippe	lengre	hår	(fig.	10).

 4  Vend deretter apparatet slik at skjærefolien 
peker forover. Da får du et glatt 
barberingsresultat	(fig.	11).

Epilere (kun HP6364)

Hold epilatorenheten unna vann.
Ikke bruk epilatorenheten på irritert hud eller hud 
med	åreknuter,	utslett,	kviser,	føflekker	(med	hår)	eller	
sår uten å rådføre deg med lege først. Personer med 
redusert immunforsvar eller som lider av sukkersyke, 
blødersykdom eller immunsvikt, bør kontakte lege først.

Bruk av epilatorenheten kan føre til at huden blir 
rød eller irritert. Dette er en normal reaksjon 
som raskt gir seg, når huden blir vant til epilering 
og hårene som vokser ut igjen, blir tynnere og 
mykere. Du bør imidlertid ta kontakt med lege hvis 
irritasjonen ikke har gitt seg etter tre dager.

 1  Ta av kammen og/eller annet tilbehør og sett 
epilatorenheten på apparatet. 

 2  Plasser apparatet vinkelrett mot huden slik at 
epilatorenheten kommer ordentlig i kontakt med 
huden.

 3  Strekk huden med den ledige hånden, slik at hårene 
reiser seg.

 4  Epiler bikinilinjen ved å bevege apparatet sakte mot 
hårets	vekstretning	(fig.	12).

Ikke	trykk	for	hardt.
Rengjøring og vedlikehold

Bruk aldri skurebørster, skuremidler eller væsker som 
bensin eller aceton, til å rengjøre apparatet. 
Du	kan	også	rengjøre	apparatet	og	enhetene,	bortsett	fra	
epilatorenheten,	under	springen.

 1  Skru av apparatet, trekk ut laderen av stikkontakten 
og ta apparatstøpselet ut av apparatet. 

 2  Ta av eventuelt tilbehør og rengjør apparatet og 
tilbehøret.

Rengjøre presisjonsklippeelementet og 
kammen

 1  Trekk klippeelementet i pilens retning for å ta det 
av	(fig.	13).

 2  Rengjør presisjonsklippeelementet, hulrommet 
under det og kammen med rengjøringsbørsten som 
følger med, eller under springen.

 3  Sett tappen på klippeelementet inn i åpningen i 
hulrommet og trykk klippeelementet tilbake på 
apparatet	til	du	hører	et	klikk	(fig.	14).

Rengjøre barberingsenheten
 1  Trekk folierammen i pilens retning for å ta det 

av	(fig.	15).
 2  Rengjør klipperen og dens omgivelser og 

hulrommet i folierammen forsiktig med børsten 
eller	under	springen	(fig.	16).

Rengjøre epilatorenheten
Prøv aldri å fjerne epilatorskivene fra epilatorenheten.
Ikke rengjør epilatorenheten under springen.

Epilering kan føre til inngrodde hår og mindre 
hudskader, som kan forårsake betennelser som 
skyldes at bakterier trenger inn i huden. Det er 
derfor viktig å rengjøre epilatorenheten grundig 
etter hver bruk.

 1  Slå av apparatet, ta av epilatorenheten og rengjør 
alle de tilgjengelige delene og epilatorskivene med 
rengjøringsbørsten.		(fig.	17)
Vedlikehold

 1  Smør skjærefolien, klipperen på barberingsenheten 
og presisjonsklippeelementet med en dråpe 
symaskinolje to ganger i året.

,

,
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Miljø
Ikke	kast	apparatet	som	restavfall	når	det	
ikke	kan	brukes	lenger.	Lever	det	inn	til	en	
gjenvinningsstasjon (fig. 18).
Det	innebygde	oppladbare	batteriet	inneholder	
stoffer	som	kan	forurense	miljøet.	Ta	alltid	ut	
batteriet	før	du	kaster	apparatet	eller	leverer	
det	på	en	gjenvinningsstasjon.	Lever	batteriet	på	
en	gjenvinningsstasjon	for	batterier.	Hvis	du	har	
problemer	med	å	ta	ut	batteriet,	kan	du	også	ta	
apparatet	med	til	et	Philips-servicesenter.	Der	vil	
de	ta	ut	batteriet	for	deg	og	behandle	det	på	en	
miljøvennlig	måte.	

 1  Koble apparatet fra stikkontakten, og la det gå til 
motoren stopper.

 2 	Fjern	skruene	med	en	skrutrekker	(fig.	19).
 3 	Fjern	begge	utløserknappene	(fig.	20).
 4  Før en skrutrekker inn mellom de to 

dekselhalvdelene og press dem fra 
hverandre	(fig.	21).

 5 	Skill	motoren	fra	batteridekselet	(fig.	22).
 6 	Fjern	batterienheten	fra	batteridekselet	(fig.	23).
 7  Fjern batteriet fra plastdelen med en 

skrutrekker.		(fig.	24)
Ikke koble apparatet til strømnettet når du har tatt ut 
batteriet.

Garanti og service
Hvis	du	trenger	service	eller	informasjon,	kan	du	gå	
til	Philips’	Internett-sider	på	www.philips.com	eller	
ta	kontakt	med	Philips’	kundestøtte	der	du	er	(du	
finner telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). Hvis det ikke 
finnes noen Philips-kundestøtte der du bor, kan du 
ta	kontakt	med	den	lokale	Philips-forhandleren	eller	
serviceavdelingen	ved	Philips	Domestic	Appliances	and	
Personal	Care	BV.

-

-
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SVENSkA

Allmän beskrivning (Bild 1)
A	 Kam
B	 Hårlängdsväljare
C	 Precisionstrimmer
D	 Trimmertillsats
E	 Frigöringsknappar	
F	 På/av-knapp
G	 Uttag	för	apparatens	kontakt	
H	 Skyddskåpa	(endast	HP6364/HP6362)
I	 Förtrimmer	
J	 Skärblad
K	 Raktillsats	(endast	HP6364/HP6362)
L	 Rengöringsborste	
M	 Epilatortillsats	(endast	HP6364)
N	 Adapter
O	 Laddningslampa
P	 Apparatens	kontakt	

Viktigt
Läs	användarhandboken	noggrant	innan	du	använder	
apparaten	och	spara	den	för	framtida	bruk.

Kontrollera	att	nätspänningen	som	indikeras	på	
apparaten	motsvarar	den	lokala	nätspänningen	innan	
apparaten	ansluts.
Använd	endast	den	medföljande	adaptern.
Adaptern	innehåller	en	transformator.	Byt	inte	ut	
adaptern	mot	någon	annan	typ	av	kontakt,	eftersom	
fara	då	kan	uppstå.
Använd	inte	apparaten	om	adaptern	eller	själva	
apparaten	är	skadad.
Om	adaptern	är	skadad	ska	den	alltid	ersättas	med	
en	av	originaltyp	för	att	farliga	situationer	inte	ska	
uppstå.
Se	till	att	adaptern	aldrig	blir	blöt.
Ladda,	förvara	och	använd	apparaten	vid	
temperaturer	på	mellan	15°C	och	35°C.	
Trots	att	apparaten	är	tvättbar	är	den	endast	avsedd	
för	torr	användning.	Använd	den	inte	vid	duschning	
eller	bad.
Apparaten	är	tillverkad	i	enlighet	med	internationella	
och	godkända	IEC-säkerhetsföreskrifter	och	kan	
rengöras	säkert	under	rinnande	vatten	(Bild	2).
Doppa	inte	apparaten	i	vatten.
Ta	bort	kontakten	från	apparaten	innan	du	rengör	
den	under	kranen.	
Var	försiktig	med	varmt	vatten.	Kontrollera	alltid	att	
vattnet	inte	är	för	varmt	så	att	du	inte	bränner	dig.
Apparaten	är	inte	avsedd	för	användning	av	personer	
(inklusive	barn)	med	olika	funktionshinder,	eller	av	
personer	som	inte	har	kunskap	om	hur	apparaten	
används,	om	de	inte	övervakas	eller	får	instruktioner	
angående	användning	av	apparaten	av	en	person	som	
är	ansvarig	för	deras	säkerhet.
Små	barn	ska	övervakas	så	att	de	inte	kan	leka	med	
apparaten.
Apparaten	är	endast	avsedd	för	hårtrimning	på	
människor.	Använd	den	inte	för	något	annat	ändamål.
Undvik	skador	genom	att	hålla	apparaten	borta	från	
hår,	ögonbryn,	ögonfransar,	kläder,	trådar,	sladdar,	
borstar	och	liknande	när	den	är	igång.

Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)
Den	här	apparaten	från	Philips	uppfyller	alla	standarder	
för	elektromagnetiska	fält	(EMF).	Om	apparaten	
hanteras	på	rätt	sätt	och	enligt	instruktionerna	i	den	här	
användarhandboken	är	den	säker	att	använda	enligt	de	
vetenskapliga belägg som finns i dagsläget.

Laddning
Det	tar	12	timmar	att	ladda	apparaten	fullständigt.
När	apparaten	är	fulladdad	har	den	en	sladdlös	drifttid	på	
upp	till	35	minuter.

Låt inte rakapparaten vara ansluten till elnätet mer än 
24 timmar.
 1  Se till att apparaten är avstängd när du laddar den.
 2  Anslut sladdkontakten till apparaten (Bild 3).
 3  Sätt i adaptern i vägguttaget.

Laddningslampan tänds (Bild 4).
 4  Om du vill trimma bikinilinjen och batteriet är 

tomt laddar du apparaten i minst två timmar. Då är 
batteriet tillräckligt laddat för 10 minuters trimning.

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-
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-
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Optimera batteriets livslängd
När	du	använder	apparaten	första	gången	
rekommenderar	vi	att	du	använder	den	tills	batteriet	
är	helt	tomt	innan	du	laddar	den	igen.	Gör	om	
samma	procedur	två	eller	tre	gånger.
Ladda	ur	batteriet	helt	två	gånger	om	året	genom	att	
låta	motorn	gå	tills	den	stannar.

Använda apparaten
Trots att apparaten är tvättbar är den endast avsedd 
för torr användning. Använd den inte vid duschning eller 
bad.
Dra ur apparatens kontakt före användning.
Sträck	huden	med	den	lediga	handen	under	användningen	
och	tryck	inte	apparaten	för	hårt	mot	huden.

Obs! För inte trimmern för snabbt. Rörelserna ska vara 
mjuka och jämna.

Sätta på och ta av tillsatserna.

 1  När du ska sätta på tillsatsen sätter du den på plats 
och trycker tills det klickar till.  (Bild 5)

 2  När du ska ta av tillsatsen trycker du på 
frigöringsknapparna och tar loss tillsatsen (Bild 6).

Trimning med kammen
Använd	kammen	till	att	trimma	bikinilinjen.	

 1  Sätt trimmertillsatsen på apparaten och sätt 
kammen på trimmertillsatsen (ett klickljud hörs).

 2  För kammen till önskad hårlängdsinställning (Bild 7).
Hårlängdsinställningar

Med	den	justerbara	kammen	med	fyra	lägen	kan	du	klippa	
håret	i	fyra	olika	längder

Inställning Hårlängd efter klippning

1 2,5	mm

2 4,5	mm

3 7	mm

4 9,5	mm

Börja	med	inställningen	för	maximal	hårlängd	(läge	4)	när	
du	ska	lära	dig	använda	trimmertillsatsen.

Inställningen du har valt visas i teckenfönstret på 
baksidan av kammen (Bild 8).

 1  Skjut på/av-knappen uppåt för att slå på apparaten. 
 2  För trimmertillsatsen i riktning mot hårväxten. 

Kontrollera att kammens yta hela tiden har kontakt 
med huden (Bild 9).

 3  När du har avslutat trimningen trycker du in 
frigöringsknapparna på kammen och tar loss den.

Styling med precisionstrimmern
Om	du	vill	forma	bikinilinjen	håller	du	apparaten	så	att	
trimmerns	tänder	pekar	mot	huden.

 1  Ta loss kammen och/eller annan tillsats och sätt på 
trimmertillsatsen (utan kam) på apparaten. 
Styling utan kam ger en hårlängd på ca 1 mm.

 2  Skjut på/av-knappen uppåt för att slå på apparaten. 
 3  För apparaten längs med önskad bikinilinje. Nudda 

håret lätt med precisionstrimmern. 
Du	kan	vara	hur	kreativ	du	vill	när	du	formar	bikinilinjen.	
Du	kan	till	och	med	rita	och	klippa	ut	ett	mönster,	till	
exempel	ett	hjärta,	som	du	kan	använda	för	att	skapa	en	
personlig	stil.

Rakning med raktillsatsen  
(endast HP6364/HP6362)

 1  Ta loss kammen och/eller annan tillsats och sätt på 
raktillsatsen på apparaten. 

 2  Skjut på/av-knappen uppåt för att slå på apparaten.
 3  Om du vill förklippa långa hårstrån för du apparaten 

så att förtrimmerns tänder pekar framåt i riktning 
mot hårväxten (Bild 10).

-

-

,
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 4  För att få en slät och jämn hud vänder du sedan 
apparaten så att skärbladet pekar framåt (Bild 11).

Epilering (endast HP6364)

Håll epilatortillsatsen borta från vatten.
Rådfråga läkare innan du använder epilatortillsatsen 
på	hud	som	är	irriterad,	har	åderbråck	eller	är	finnig,	
eller	på	leverfläckar	(med	hår)	eller	sår.	Även	personer	
med nedsatt immunförsvar och personer med diabetes, 
blödarsjuka eller immunbrist ska rådfråga läkare.

Användning av epilatortillsatsen kan ge rodnad 
eller irritera huden de första gångerna. Detta är en 
reaktion som snabbt går över när din hud blir van 
vid epilering och håren som växer ut blir tunnare 
och mjukare. Du bör dock tala med din läkare om 
irritationen inte försvunnit inom tre dagar.

 1  Ta loss kammen och/eller annan tillsats och sätt på 
epilatortillsatsen på apparaten. 

 2  Håll apparaten vinkelrätt mot huden så att 
epilatortillsatsen har ordentlig hudkontakt.

 3  Sträck ut huden med den lediga handen så att 
hårstråna reser sig.

 4  När du epilerar bikinilinjen för du apparaten 
långsamt i riktning mot hårväxten (Bild 12).

Tryck	inte.

Rengöring och underhåll
Använd aldrig skursvampar, slipande rengöringsmedel 
eller vätskor som bensin eller aceton till att rengöra 
enheten. 
Du	kan	även	skölja	apparaten	och	tillbehören,	utom	
epilatortillsatsen,	under	kranen.

 1  Stäng av apparaten, dra ut adaptern ur vägguttaget 
och dra ut kontakten ur apparaten. 

 2  Ta loss alla tillsatser och rengör apparaten och 
tillsatserna.

Rengöring av precisionstrimmern och 
kammen

 1  Ta loss precisionstrimmern genom att dra den i 
pilens riktning (Bild 13).

 2  Rengör precisionstrimmern, hålrummet under 
precisionstrimmern och kammen med den 
medföljande borsten eller under kranen.

 3  För in trimmerns hake i skåran i hålrummet och 
sätt tillbaka den på apparaten. Den knäpps på plats 
med ett klickljud (Bild 14).

Rengöring av raktillsatsen
 1  Ta bort ramen till skärbladet genom att dra den i 

pilens riktning (Bild 15).
 2  Rengör klippenheten och omgivande delar samt 

hålrummet i ramen till skärbladet noggrant med 
borsten eller under kranen (Bild 16).

Rengöring av epilatortillsatsen
Försök inte ta bort epileringsskivorna från 
epilatortillsatsen.
Rengör inte epilatortillsatsen under kranen.

Epilering kan leda till inåtväxande hårstrån eller 
smärre	hudskador	som	kan	orsaka	inflammationer	
på grund av bakterier som tränger in i huden. 
Därför är det viktigt att du rengör epilatortillsatsen 
mycket noga efter varje användning.

 1  Stäng av apparaten, ta loss epilatortillsatsen och 
rengör alla åtkomliga delar och epileringsskivorna 
med rengöringsborsten.  (Bild 17)
Underhåll

 1  Smörj in skärbladet, raktillsatsens klippenhet och 
precisionstrimmern med en droppe symaskinsolja 
två gånger om året.

,

,
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Miljön
Kasta	inte	apparaten	i	hushållssoporna	när	den	
är	förbrukad.	Lämna	in	den	för	återvinning	vid	en	
officiell återvinningsstation (Bild 18).
Det	inbyggda	laddningsbara	batteriet	innehåller	
ämnen	som	kan	vara	skadliga	för	miljön.	Ta	alltid	ur	
batteriet	innan	du	kasserar	apparaten	och	lämnar	
in den vid en officiell återvinningsstation. Lämna 
batteriet vid en officiell återvinningsstation för 
batterier.	Om	du	har	problem	med	att	få	ur	batteriet	
kan	du	också	ta	med	apparaten	till	ett	Philips-
serviceombud.	Personalen	där	kan	hjälpa	dig	att	ta	ur	
batteriet	och	kassera	det	på	ett	miljövänligt	sätt.	

 1  Dra ur nätsladden ur vägguttaget och låt apparaten 
gå tills motorn stannar.

 2  Ta bort skruvarna med en skruvmejsel (Bild 19).
 3  Ta bort båda frigöringsknapparna (Bild 20).
 4  För in en skruvmejsel mellan höljets två delar och 

bänd isär dem (Bild 21).
 5  Ta ut motorn ur batterifacket (Bild 22).
 6  Ta ut batterienheten ur batterifacket (Bild 23).
 7  Ta loss batteriet från plastdelen med en 

skruvmejsel.  (Bild 24)
Anslut inte apparaten till elnätet när du har tagit ur 
batteriet.

Garanti och service
Om	du	behöver	information	eller	har	något	problem	med	
apparaten	kan	du	besöka	Philips	webbplats	på		
www.philips.com	eller	kontakta	Philips	kundtjänstcenter	
i	ditt	land	(du	hittar	telefonnumret	i	garantibroschyren).	
Om det inte finns något kundtjänstcenter i ditt land 
vänder	du	dig	till	närmaste	Philips-återförsäljare	eller	
kontaktar	serviceavdelningen	på	Philips	Domestic	
Appliances	and	Personal	Care	BV.

-

-
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